
CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 6 May 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: CEO URGENT DECISION SESSION - PLANNING 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 MAY 2020 
Time: 9.00 AM 
Venue: CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE 
 
 

Applications List 
 
 
1.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 1.1.   2020/0016/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford (Pages 

5 - 20) 
 

 1.2.   2020/0155/S73 - Former Kellingley Colliery, Turvers Lane, 
Kellingley (Pages 21 - 46) 
 

2.   FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Lists of Planning Applications determined by 
North Yorkshire County Council and under Delegated Powers (Pages 47 - 
68) 
 

 For information only. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries relating to this reports pack, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 

 
Planning Committees are cancelled due to the Covid19 Outbreak.  
 

In order to continue to determine planning applications that would otherwise have 
been determined by the Planning Committee, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), (or 
other such officer nominated in writing by her) will determine the applications using 
delegated urgency power, at a “CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning”. It is 
proposed that these be held weekly in order to continue to process applications in a 
timely manner.  
 

The Planning Officer will prepare a written Officer Report (OR), that will be 
considered by the CEO. The list of applications to be considered at the weekly CEO 
Session will be published online beforehand.  
 

The CEO will consult with the Chair and Vice of Planning Committee and have 
regard to their comments when taking the decision. The whole Committee will also 
have the opportunity to comment on the planning applications. 
 

In the absence of a Committee meeting, it follows there is no right to speak available 
to the public. In order to maintain the planning process at this time, those wishing to 
comment on an application should submit their written representations within the 
statutory time limit applicable to the application in question. Information on planning 
applications will be available as usual on Public Access.  
 

The CEO will be advised by the Planning Officer at the weekly CEO Urgent Decision 
Session – Planning of any new issues arising since the publication of the OR. If there 
are new material planning considerations raised, then the CEO will be advised to 
defer until the next CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning, to enable an updated 
OR to be published if necessary.  
 

Decisions made by the CEO will be published as delegated decisions online (in 
place of a Planning Committee Minute). The Notice of Decision will be issued in the 
usual way and published on Public Access.  

 
 
Contact 
Vicky Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  
Email: vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01757 292046 
 

Page 1

Annex

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning   
 

6 May 2020 
 

Item No. 
Ref Site Address Description Officer Ward Pages 

1.1 

2020/0016/S73 Quarry Drop, 
Westfield Lane, 
South Milford 

 

Section 73 application to vary 
condition 04 (approved plans) of 

planning permission 2010/0507/FUL 
for construction of a five bedroom, 

three storey detached house 

JETY South Milford 5 - 20 

1.2 

2020/0155/S73 Former Kellingley 
Colliery 

Turvers Lane 
Kellingley 

 

Section 73 application to vary 
condition 01 (approved plans) and 02 
(use class of plots 1a and 2) of 
planning permission reference 
2016/1343/OUTM for outline 
application including means of access 
(all other matters reserved) for the 
construction of an employment park 
up to 1.45 million sqft (135,500sqm) 
gross floor space (GIA) comprising of 
B2, B8 and ancillary B1 uses, 
ancillary non-residential institution 
(D1) and retail uses (A1- A5) and 
related ancillary infrastructure) 
granted on 06 February 2019 
 

JETY Monk Fryston 21 - 48 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Milford

Court

Recreation Ground

Bondbridge

Foot Bridge (FB)

Hall

13.7m

14.3m

14.6m

Rectory

Gardens

Allotment

Westmere

17

1416

12

12

11

21

15

The Lo

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford
2020/0016/S73

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

jhaggerty
Text Box
01A

jhaggerty_1
New Stamp



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0016/S73  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning 
Date:   6 May 2020 
Author:  Jenny Tyreman (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0016/S73 PARISH: South Milford Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Ian Lindsay VALID DATE: 10th January 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 6th March 2020 

PROPOSAL: Section 73 application to vary condition 04 (approved plans) of 
planning permission 2010/0507/FUL for construction of a five-
bedroom, three storey detached house 

LOCATION: Quarry Drop 
Westfield Lane 
South Milford 
Leeds 
West Yorkshire 
LS25 5AP 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
This application has been brought before the CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning at 
the discretion of the Head of Planning.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located within the defined development limits of South 
Milford, which is a Designated Service Village as identified in the Core Strategy.  

 
1.2 The application site comprises part of a former magnesium limestone quarry. The 

quarry face is to the south side of the application site adjacent to Westfield Lane, 
and as such there is an approximate 6.4 metre difference in the ground level 
between the application site and Westfield Lane. 

 
1.3 The application site fronts Westfield Lane to the south and is bound by residential 

development to the north, south, east and west.  
 

Page 9



  
  
 The Proposal 
 
1.4 The application has been made under Section 73 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and the proposal seeks to vary Condition 4 (Drawings) of 
planning permission reference 2010/0507/FUL for the construction of a five 
bedroom, three storey detached house at Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South 
Milford. The changes proposed under this Section 73 application are: (1) the 
creation of a raised amenity area between the south elevation and Westfield Lane; 
(2) the alteration to the footprint of the dwelling at ground, first floor and second 
floor; (3) alterations to fenestration in all elevations of the building and the eastern 
roof slope; (4) the addition of more photovoltaics to the roof slopes of the dwelling; 
(5) the increase in the height of the dwelling by approximately 0.8 metres; and (6) 
the inclusion of materials to be used in the external construction of the dwelling 
shown on the submitted plans. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.5 The following historical applications are considered to be relevant to the 

determination of this application. 
 

1.6 An application (reference: 2010/0507/FUL) for the construction of a five-bedroom, 
three storey detached house was permitted on 02.08.2010.  

 
1.7 A part retrospective application (reference: 2016/0850/FUL) for the erection of a 

detached three storey dwelling and the erection of temporary building for residential 
use during the construction period was permitted on 15.09.2016. 

 
1.8 An application (reference: 2016/1190/FUL) to remove condition 9 (hours of work) of 

planning permission 2016/0850/FUL Part retrospective application for the erection 
of a detached three storey dwelling and the erection of temporary building for 
residential use during the construction period was refused on 02.12.2016. A 
subsequent appeal (reference: APP/N2739/W/17/3168058) was dismissed on 
04.07.2017.  

 
1.9 An application (reference: 2017/0757/CPP) for a certificate of lawful development 

for the proposed continuation of a development to build a 3 storey 5-bedroom 
house in accordance with 2010/0507/FUL was refused on 09.10.2017. A 
subsequent appeal (reference: APP/N2739/X/17/3186468) was allowed on 
06.07.2018.  

 
1.10 A Section 73 application (reference: 2018/0800/FUL) to vary condition 04 

(drawings) of planning permission reference 2010/0507/FUL for the construction of 
a five-bedroom, three storey detached house was appealed for non-determination. 
The appeal (reference: APP/N2739/W/18/3212548) was allowed on 02.05.2019.  

 
2. CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 
2.1 Parish Council – No response within statutory consultation period.  
 
2.2 NYCC Highways – Initial response dated 22.01.2020: It is noted that the vehicle 

crossing was installed in 2017; therefore no Highway objections are raised to this 

Page 10



application subject to a condition requiring the provision of the approved access, 
turning and parking areas.  

 
Further response dated 05.02.2020: Previously submitted a recommendation for no 
Highway objections subject to a condition requiring the provision of the approved 
access, turning and parking areas. However, after further investigations it is 
[...]
 2010, which causes a highway safety issue; (7) existing temporary boundary 
treatments at the site which cause highway safety issues; (8) the inclusion of an 
extra floor or attic space; (9) the lack of details regarding the raised amenity area, 
including how raised it would be; (10) loss of amenity to neighbouring residential 
properties, due to noise, disturbance, overlooking and loss of privacy; (11) the 
development not being built in accordance with the 2010 permission; (12) vehicles 
blocking the highway and vehicle being parked on High Street causing highway 
safety issues; and (13) more photovoltaic panels on the roof which are unsightly. 

 
3 SITE CONSTRAINTS 
 
 Constraints 
 
3.1 The application site is located within the defined development limits of South 

Milford, which is a Designated Service Village as identified in the Core Strategy.  
 

Page 11



3.2 The application site is located within Flood Zone 1, which has a low probability of 
flooding.  

 
4 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states "…if 

regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to 
be made under the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance 
with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise". This is recognised 
in paragraph 11 of the NPPF, with paragraph 12 stating that the framework does 
not change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for 
decision making.  
 

4.2 The development plan for the Selby District comprises the Selby District Core 
Strategy Local Plan (adopted 22nd October 2013) and those policies in the Selby 
District Local Plan (adopted on 8 February 2005) which were saved by the direction 
of the Secretary of State and which have not been superseded by the Core 
Strategy. 

 
4.3 On 17 September 2019 the Council agreed to prepare a new Local Plan. The 

timetable set out in the updated Local Development Schem
[...]
al reference: 

APP/N2739/X/17/3186468) has confirmed that planning permission reference 
2010/0507/FUL remains extant and the works permitted by it can be lawfully 

Page 13



continued. The Inspector therefore issued a certificate of lawfulness in respect of 
the construction of a three storey, five bedroomed detached dwelling in accordance 
with drawings listed under Condition 4 of 2010/0507/FUL. As the permission 
remains extant, an application can be lawfully made under Section 73 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, to vary Condition 4 (Drawings).  

 
5.6 Since the approval of planning permission reference 2010/0507/FUL the Selby 

District Core Strategy Local Plan was formally adopted by the Council at the 
Extraordinary meeting of the Full Council on 22 October 2013. The policies within 
the Selby District Core Strategy Local Plan (2013) replace a number of Selby 
District Local Plan (2005) policies. In addition, the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was published in July 2018, and subsequently revised again 
such that the most up-to-date version was published in February 2019. Although the 
policy context has changed since the decision for planning approval reference 
2010/0507/FUL was made, with the adoption of the Selby District Core Strategy 
Local Plan (2013) and the publication of the NPPF (2019), the policy position 
remains the same. Had the proposal been assessed against the adopted Selby 
District Core Strategy Local Plan (2013) and NPPF (2019), the proposal would still 
have been considered acceptable in principle.  

 
5.7 The proposed variation of Condition 4 (Drawings) of planning permission 

2010/0507/FUL incorporates the following amendments: (1) the creation of a raised 
amenity area between the south elevation and Westfield Lane; (2) the alteration to 
the footprint of the dwelling at ground, first floor and second floor; (3) alterations to 
fenestration in all elevations of the building and the eastern roof slope; (4) the 
addition of more photovoltaics to the roof slopes of the dwelling; (5) the increase in 
the height of the dwelling by approximately 0.8 metres; and (6) the inclusion of 
materials to be used in the external construction of the dwelling shown on the 
submitted plans.    

 
5.8 The impacts arising from these amendments are considered in the following 

sections of this report. It should be noted, however, that some of these 
amendments have already been considered to be acceptable under intervening 
planning permissions - the 2016/0850/FUL planning permission accepted an 
increase in the height of the dwelling by approximately 0.8 metres; while the 
2018/0800/FUL planning permission accepted amendments to the footprint of the 
dwelling at ground, first floor and second floor level so the north west corner and 
south west corner are rounded rather than square and related alterations to 
fenestration in the west and south elevations. 

 
Design and Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area  

 
5.9 The original planning permission (reference: 2010/0507/FUL) assessed the 

proposals in respect of their design and impact on the character and appearance of 
the area and established that the proposals were acceptable with respect to the 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping, subject to a condition relating to the 
approval of materials. 

 
5.10 The proposed amendments would alter the footprint of the dwelling at ground, first 

floor and second floor level so the north west corner and south west corner would 
be rounded rather than square. This amendment has previously been accepted as 
resulting in an acceptable design for the dwelling, which would not have any 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area, under planning 
permission reference 2018/0800/FUL, and this remains the case. In addition, under 

Page 14



the current planning application, the curved element projecting out from the 
northern elevation has been removed at g
[...]
lanning Act 1990 and the proposal seeks to vary Condition 4 (drawings) of 
planning permission reference 2010/0507/FUL for the construction of a five 
bedroom, three storey detached house at Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South 

Page 18



Milford. The changes proposed under this Section 73 application are: (1) the 
creation of a raised amenity area between the south elevation and Westfield Lane; 
(2) the alteration to the footprint of the dwelling at ground, first floor and second 
floor; (3) alterations to fenestration in all elevations of the building and the eastern 
roof slope; (4) the addition of more photovoltaics to the roof slopes of the dwelling; 
(5) the increase in the height of the dwelling by approximately 0.8 metres; and (6) 
the inclusion of materials to be used in the external construction of the dwelling 
shown on the submitted plans.    

 
6.2 The proposed amendments are not considered to have any significant adverse 

impact on the character and appearance of the area, the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties in terms of overlooking, overshadowing or oppression, or 
highway safety beyond the original permission and are therefore considered to be 
acceptable in accordance with Policies ENV1 and T1 of the Selby District Local 
Plan, Policy SP19 of the Core Strategy and national policy contained within the 
NPPF.    

 
6.3 Given the location of the site, surrounded by residential properties to all sides, the 

evidence of the length of time the development has been ongoing, and the 
representations from neighbouring properties regarding the potential harm to living 
conditions through noise and disturbance resulting from construction works, it is 
considered reasonable and necessary to attach a condition restricting construction 
hours in the interests of the amenities of the adjacent properties and having has 
regard to Policy ENV1 of the Selby District Local Plan.    

 
7 RECOMMENDATION 

 
This application is recommended to be GRANTE
[...]
on has been determined in accordance with the relevant planning acts. 
 

8.2 Human Rights Act 1998 
It is considered that a decision made in accordance with this recommendation 
would not result in any breach of convention rights. 

 
8.3 Equality Act 2010 

This application has been determined with regard to the Council’s duties and 
obligations under the Equality Act 2010. However it is considered that the 
recommendation made in this report is proportionate taking into account the 
conflicting matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 

 
9 Financial Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10 Background Documents 

 
 Planning Application file reference 2020/0016/S73 and associated documents. 

 
Contact Officer: Jenny Tyreman, Senior Planning Officer 
jtyreman@selby.gov.uk  
 
Appendices: None 
 
 

Page 20

mailto:jtyreman@selby.gov.uk


© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:8,000

APPLICATION SITE
Former Kellingley Colliery, Turvers Lane, Kellingley
2020/0155/S73

Page 21

Agenda Item 1.2



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 23

rbaldwin
New Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0155/S73  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Date:   6th May 2020 
Author:  Jenny Tyreman (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0155/S73 PARISH: Beal Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Harworth VALID DATE: 13th February 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 14th May 2020 

PROPOSAL: Section 73 application to vary condition 01 (approved plans) and 
02 (use class of plots 1a and 2) of planning permission 
reference 2016/1343/OUTM for outline application including 
means of access (all other matters reserved) for the 
construction of an employment park up to 1.45 million sqft 
(135,500sqm) gross floor space (GIA) comprising of B2, B8 and 
ancillary B1 uses, ancillary non-residential institution (D1) and 
retail uses (A1- A5) and related ancillary infrastructure) granted 
on 06 February 2019 
 

LOCATION: Former Kellingley Colliery 
Turvers Lane 
Kellingley 
Knottingley 
West Yorkshire 
WF11 8DT 
 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO COMPLETION OF A DOV 
 
This application has been brought before the Chief Executive Officer at the Urgent 
Decision Session - Planning as the application is a major application, which is 
recommended to be approved contrary to the requirements of the Development Plan. It is 
contrary to the requirements of the Development Plan (as was the original outline consent, 
reference 2016/1343/OUTM) insofar as the site, although in employment use for over 50 
years, is not an allocated site and the proposal is for large scale development that will 
have an impact on the surrounding environment.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 

Page 25



 
1.1 The application site, which has an irregular shape, covers an area of approximately 

57 hectares. For many years it was home to the former Kellingley Colliery, the last 
deep coal mine in Britain, which officially closed on the 18th December 2015.  

 
1.2 The majority of the buildings at the site associated with the former colliery use have 

now been removed, with only a small cluster of building to the north of the site 
remaining. It is understood that these buildings are used as substations that 
facilitate methane gas extraction. They are still in use and will continue to extract 
gas for approximately 6-7 years.  
 

1.3 The only other active use of the site at present is that part of the former car park to 
the northern part of the site has been granted temporary planning permission (for 
up to 36 months) for the outdoor storage purposes (use class B8), under planning 
permission reference 2019/0805/COU.  
 

1.4 To the northern boundary of the site is Weeland Road and a number of residential 
properties which front Weeland Road to the south side. To the east of the 
application site is a recreation ground, properties fronting The Oval, and Sudforth 
Lane. To the south of the application site is a solar farm (which has been built out 
following the grant of planning permission under reference 2015/0415/FUL) and the 
site of Southmoor Energy Farm (which has extant planning permission for an 
energy from wate centre under planning permission reference NY/2013/0128/ENV), 
and the canal. To the west of the application site are existing employment uses.  

  
 The Proposal 
 
1.5 This application has been made under Section 73 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, and seeks to vary condition 01 (approved plans) and condition 
02 (use class of plots 1a and 2) of extant planning permission reference 
2016/1343/OUTM, which was an outline planning application including means of 
access (all other matters reserved) for the construction of an employment park up to 
1.45 million sqft (135,500sqm) gross floor space (GIA) comprising of B2, B8 and 
ancillary B1 uses, an ancillary non-residential institution (D1), retail uses (A1- A5) 
and related ancillary infrastructure. This extant planning permission was granted on 
06 February 2019.    

 
1.6 The variation of conditions 01 and 02 are required to allow a reserved matters 

application to come forward from the Coalfields Regeneration Trust at plot
[...]
mentioned changes to the conditions have been highlighted in the 

recommendation below for clarity.  
 
6.4 A Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement attached to the existing outline 

planning consent will be required to ensure the requirements of that Section 106 are 
appliable to any new planning permission granted under this Section 73 application.  

 
7 RECOMMENDATION 

 
This application is recommended to be MINDED TO GRANT subject to the 
expiration of the consultation period with no new material considerations being 
raised, the completion of a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 agreement, 
and the following conditions:  

 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
Land Use Plan 019941-RPS-SI-XX-DR-A-105 Rev Z  
Phasing Plan 019941-RPS-SI-XX-DR-A-104 Rev L  

Page 34



Proposed Plot Boundaries 019941-RPS-SI-XX-DR-A-107 Rev F  
Building Heights Parameter Plan 12098-106 Rev N 
Access Drawings 10612-GA-02 Rev A 
Secondary Access/Emergency Access 10612-GA/03 Rev B 
 
Reason:  
For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

02. The area known as Plots 1a and 2 on the Proposed Plot Boundaries Plan (drawing 
no. 019941-RPS-SI-XX-DR-A-107 Rev F) shall be used for B1 employment Use 
only, while the area known as Plot 3a on the Proposed Plot Boundaries Plan 
(drawing no. 019941-RPS-SI-XX-DR-A-107 Rev F) shall be used for a mixed use 
A1-A5 or B1 and D1. The heights of the buildings within Plots 1a, 2 and 3a shall be 
capped at 15m (29mAOD), and they will be set back a minimum of 15m from the 
boundary line shared with the neighbouring properties along Weeland Road. 
 
Reason:  
To protect the amenities of nearby residents having regard to Policy ENV1 of the 
Selby District Local Plan. 
 

03. The total amount of development floorspace authorised by this permission shall not 
exceed 135,500sqm (GIA) and any reserved matters application (s) pursuant to 
Condition 1 shall be limited to this maxi
[...]
nd geological value. 

Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSI) 

Sites of special scientific interest (SSSIs) are protected by law to conserve their 
wildlife or geology. Natural England can identify and designate land as an SSSI. 
They are of national importance. 

Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM): 

Ancient monuments are structures of special historic interest or significance, and 
range from earthworks to ruins to buried remains. Many of them are scheduled as 
nationally important archaeological sites.  Applications for Scheduled Monument 
Consent (SMC) may be required by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport. It 
is an offence to damage a scheduled monument. 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

Supplementary Planning Documents are non-statutory planning documents prepared 
by the Council in consultation with the local community, for example the Affordable 
Housing SPD, Developer Contributions SPD. 

Tree Preservation Order (TPO): 

A Tree Preservation Order is an order made by a local planning authority in England 
to protect specific trees, groups of trees or woodlands in the interests of amenity. An 
Order prohibits the cutting down, topping, lopping, uprooting, wilful damage, wilful 
destruction of trees without the local planning authority’s written consent. If consent is 
given, it can be subject to conditions which have to be followed. 

Village Design Statements (VDS) 

A VDS is a document that describes the distinctive characteristics of the locality, and 
provides design guidance to influence future development and improve the physical 
qualities of the area. 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	 
	1 Planning Applications Received
	1.1 2020/0016/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford
	Block Plan: 2020/0016/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford
	Report: 2020/0016/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford
	LOC 01 – Location Plan
	01A – Site Plan
	02A – West Elevation
	03A – North Elevation
	04A – East Elevation
	05A – South Ele

Minutes of the meeting


CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 6 May 2020 

 
 

 
Record of Decisions                                   

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
 

Venue: Chief Executive's Office 
Date: Wednesday, 6 May 2020 
Time: 9.00 am 
 
Officers Present 
Remotely via Teams: 

Janet Waggott - Chief Executive, Martin Grainger - Head of 
Planning, Ruth Hardingham - Planning Development 
Manager, Glenn Sharpe - Solicitor, Jenny Tyreman – 
Senior Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman - Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 5.1 2020/0016/S73 - QUARRY DROP, WESTFIELD LANE, 

SOUTH MILFORD 
 

  Location: 2020/0016/S73 – Quarry Drop, Westfield 
Lane, South Milford 
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 04 
(approved plans) of planning permission 2010/0507/FUL 
for construction of a five-bedroom, three storey detached 
house 
 
The matter had been brought to the Chief Executive for 
consideration under urgency at the discretion of the Head 
of Planning.  
Officers presented the application to the Chief Executive 
who noted that it was a Section 73 application to vary 
condition 04 (approved plans) of planning permission 
2010/0507/FUL for construction of a five-bedroom, three 
storey detached house. 
 
Officers explained that the application had been made 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and the proposal sought to vary Condition 4 
(Drawings) of planning permission reference 
2010/0507/FUL for the construction of a five bedroom, 
three storey detached house. The changes proposed 
under this Section 73 application were: (1) the creation of 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 6 May 2020 

a raised amenity area between the south elevation and 
Westfield Lane; (2) the alteration to the footprint of the 
dwelling at ground, first floor and second floor; (3) 
alterations to fenestration in all elevations of the building 
and the eastern roof slope; (4) the addition of more 
photovoltaics to the roof slopes of the dwelling; (5) the 
increase in the height of the dwelling by approximately 
0.8 metres; and (6) the inclusion of materials to be used 
in the external construction of the dwelling shown on the 
submitted plans. 
 
Officers had assessed the application and believed that 
the changes were acceptable, but that a condition 
restricting the construction hours should be added.  
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated prior to the 
meeting as two further letters of representation had been 
received from neighbouring properties, objecting to the 
application and raising a number of additional points. 
These points included the increased height of the 
building, potential enforcement action on previous 
permissions, changes to the footprint of the building, 
fence height, floor levels, access, conditions and non-
submission of drawings and plans by the applicant. 
 
Officers addressed each point, as set out in the Officer 
Update Note. The Chief Executive acknowledged the 
Officer responses to the concerns of the objectors and 
the historical complexity of the site and case history.  
  
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the applications. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making. Comments had been received from 
some Members of the Planning Committee, expressing 
their support for the Officer’s recommendation that the 
application be granted. 
  
The Chief Executive noted that the condition specifying 
materials had been removed as it had already been 
included in the details of the application and were now 
shown on the plans. 
The Solicitor confirmed that he had no concerns relating 
to the application, and that the conditions attached were 
lawful and enforceable. 
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report, 
Officer Update Note and representations from Members 
and Officers in full, confirmed that she agreed with the 
Officer’s recommendation.  



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 6 May 2020 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the report. 
 

 5.2 2020/0155/S73 - FORMER KELLINGLEY COLLIERY, 
TURVERS LANE, KELLINGLEY 
 

  Location: 2020/0155/S73 – Former Kellingley Colliery, 
Turvers Lane, Kellingley 
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 01 
(approved plans) and 02 (use class of plots 1a and 2) of 
planning permission reference 2016/1343/OUTM for 
outline application including means of access (all other 
matters reserved) for the construction of an employment 
park up to 1.45 million sqft (135,500sqm) gross floor 
space (GIA) comprising of B2, B8 and ancillary B1 uses, 
ancillary non-residential institution (D1) and retail uses 
(A1- A5) and related ancillary infrastructure) granted on 
06 February 2019 
 
The matter had been brought to the Chief Executive for 
consideration under urgency as it was a major 
application recommended for approval contrary to the 
requirements of the Development Plan. It was contrary to 
the requirements of the Development Plan (as was the 
original outline consent, reference 2016/1343/OUTM) 
insofar as the site, although in employment use for over 
50 years, was not an allocated site and the proposal was 
for large scale development that would have an impact 
on the surrounding environment. 
 
Officers presented the application to the Chief Executive 
who noted the details of the S73 application. 
 
Officers referenced the Officer Update Note which had 
been circulated before the meeting, and which set out an 
amended recommendation to include referral to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the applications. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making. Members were supportive of the 
Officer’s recommendations, but had also raised a number 
of queries regarding the need for referral to the Secretary 
of State, appropriate consultation, the impact on 
residential amenity, separation distances and building 
heights, the importance of retaining employee services 
on site and ensuring that North Yorkshire County Council 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 6 May 2020 

were aware of the scheme due to the impact of the site 
routing and transport scheme. 
 
Officers addressed each of the points made by Members 
and explained them to the Chief Executive, as set out in 
the Officer Update Note. 
 
The Chief Executive queried the large number of 
conditions on the application; Officers explained that as it 
was a major application and an outline permission, these 
conditions were required in order to ensure that further 
detail was provided by the applicants in the future.   
 
The Solicitor confirmed that he was content with the 
Officer’s recommendation and the report. 
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report, 
Officer Update Note and representations from Members 
and Officers in full, confirmed that she agreed with the 
Officer’s recommendation that the application be Minded 
to Grant.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be MINDED TO GRANT subject 
to: 
 
(i) the expiration of the consultation period with 

no new material considerations being raised;  
(ii) referral of the application to the Secretary of 

State and their confirmation that the application 
is not to be called in for their consideration;  

(iii) the completion of a Deed of Variation to the 
original Section 106 agreement, and 

(iv) the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 
The meeting closed at 9.45 am. 


